

No. 17-494

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of South Dakota**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF FLIPPER LLC, AN AMAZON THIRD
PARTY MERCHANT WITH PRODUCT SOLD IN
ALL 50 STATES AND OVER 20 COUNTRIES, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
MELANIE L. OXHORN
Counsel of Record
MELANIE L. OXHORN, P.C.
450 East 63rd St. #6C
New York, NY 10065
(917) 414-1987
moxhorn@gmail.com

DANIEL PITKOW
FLIPPER LLC
67-1185 Mamalahoa Hwy, #D104
Kamuela, HI 96743
(310) 266-6933

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. AMAZON’S THIRD-PARTY MERCHANT PROGRAM MUST BE CONSIDERED IN EVALUATING SOUTH DAKOTA’S STATUTE.....	5
A. Amazon Controls All Aspects Of Transactions On Its Marketplace	6
B. Under Existing Laws In Every State, Amazon Should Be The Sole Party Responsible For Collecting Any Sales Tax Due On Sales Of Products Supplied By Third-Party Merchants	9
II. SOUTH DAKOTA’S STATUTE IS UNWORKABLE AND DISCRIMINATORY IN ITS APPROACH TO SMALL BUSINESSES WHOSE PRODUCTS ARE SOLD ONLINE BY AMAZON	12
A. South Dakota’s Law Violates The Due Process Rights Of Amazon’s Third-Party Merchants.....	12
B. South Dakota’s Law Substantially And Unduly Burdens Interstate Commerce Of Small Online Businesses.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. South Dakota Uses Its Law To Impermissibly Discriminate In Favor Of Amazon And Against Third-Party Merchants	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	12
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	12
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	2, 5, 12, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Amazon Fulfillment Center Locations</i> , https://www1.avalara.com/trustfile/en/resources/amazon-warehouse-locations.html	15
<i>Amazon Marketplace: It's Bigger Than It Looks</i> , Entrepreneur (Oct. 24, 2017), https://www.entrepreneur.com/article/303532	5
<i>Amazon Sellers Brood as States Come Calling for Taxes</i> (Nov. 11, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/11/15/technology/amazon-sales-tax.html	17, 20
<i>Amazon Statistics: Need To Know Numbers about Amazon</i> (Jan. 24, 2018), https://www.nchannel.com/blog/amazon-statistics/	5
<i>Amazon to add second headquarters with up to 50,000 jobs in grab for talent</i> (Sept. 7, 2017), https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/2017/09/07/amazon-plans-second-headquarters-dubbed-hq-2/640861001/	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Amazon to Collect Tax in Pennsylvania: What do eCommerce businesses need to know?</i> (May 9, 2018), https://taxify.co/2018/03/09/amazon-collect-tax-pennsylvania-ecommerce-businesses-need-know/	15
<i>Amazon to start collecting state sales taxes everywhere</i> (Mar. 29, 2017), http://money.cnn.com/2017/03/29/technology/amazon-sales-tax/index.html	18
<i>Amazon’s (not so secret) war on taxes</i> (May 23, 2013), http://fortune.com/2013/05/23/amazons-not-so-secret-war-on-taxes/	17
<i>Customers</i> , Squarespace, https://www.squarespace.com/customers	14
<i>Here’s How Much Amazon Prime Members Spend Per Year</i> , Fortune (Oct. 18, 2017), http://fortune.com/2017/10/18/amazon-prime-customer-spending/	7
<i>Is Amazon Too Big to Tax</i> (Mar. 1, 2018), https://newrepublic.com/article/147249/amazon-big-tax	18
<i>One Cent Items</i> , Amazon, https://www.amazon.com/slp/1-cent-items/gb3sywbtdwrz8da	13
<i>Secret recording suggests HMRC told to go easy on Amazon</i> (Jan. 24, 2018), https://economia.icaew.com/en/news/january-2018/secret-recording-suggests-hmrc-told-to-go-easy-on-amazon	18
<i>Small business is providing big power behind Amazon</i> (Dec. 26, 2017), https://www.cnbc.com/2017/12/26/small-business-is-providing-big-power-behind-amazon.html	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>South Carolina DOR Goes After Amazon Services For Unreported Sales/Use Tax On Third-Party Transactions</i> , https://www.brannlaw.com/eyes-on-ecom-law/south-carolina-dor-goes-amazon-services-unreported-salesuse-tax-third-party-transactions/	9
<i>States offer sales tax amnesty program for marketplace sellers</i> (Aug. 16, 2017), https://www.digitalcommerce360.com/2017/08/16/sales-tax-amnesty-program-marketplace-sellers/	19
<i>States vs. Marketplace vs. Third-Party Sellers – The Amazon Sales Tax Challenge</i> , https://www.bna.com/states-vs-marketplace-n73014464175/	19
<i>Tax incentives get Amazon to build fulfillment center in Katy</i> (Mar. 29, 2017), https://www.houstonchronicle.com/business/retail/article/Tax-incentives-get-Ama-zon-to-build-fulfillment-11037679.php	18
<i>Third-party seller share of Amazon platform 2007-2017</i> , https://www.statista.com/statistics/259782/third-party-seller-share-of-amazon-platform/	5
<i>TrustFile Pricing</i> , Avalara, http://www1.avalara.com/trustfile/en/pricing.html	15
<i>Wix.com Surpasses 100 Million Registered Users Milestone</i> (Feb. 15, 2017), https://investors.wix.com/investor-relations/press-releases/press-release-details/2017/Wixcom-Surpasses-100-Million-Registered-Users-Milestone/default.aspx	14
